
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 13 September 2017 at 10.30 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms R Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098) 

Email: rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 

Mr. S. L. Bray CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 

Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

2017/18 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Monitoring (period 4) and Investment in 
Projects.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 42) 

9.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

10.  
  

Draft Corporate Asset Investment Fund 
Strategy 2017/18.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 49 - 86) 

 A copy of a report to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 15 September 
is attached for the consideration of the Commission. 
 

 

11.  
  

Dates of future meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Commission are scheduled to take place on the following 
dates:- 
 
Wednesday 15 November at 2.00pm 
Wednesday 24 January 2018 at 10.30am 
Wednesday 7 March at 10.30am 
Wednesday 6 June at 10.30am 
Wednesday 12 September at 10.30am 
Wednesday 14 November at 10.30am. 
 

 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 19 July 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC 
Mr. S. L. Bray CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
 

14. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

16. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

17. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Members of the Commission who were also District Councillors declared a personal 
interest in the 2016/17 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn (minute 21 refers). 
 

19. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

20. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

21. 2016/17 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set 
out the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2016/17.  A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The Government had recently announced that it was reconsidering proposals for 

education funding, which could affect the High Needs Block of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant. This funding supported pupils with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND); growth in this area was expected to increase at a greater rate 
than the general population.  Previous funding allocations had not been favourable 
to Leicestershire and details of the latest proposals were not yet available.  The 
County Council was therefore continuing to focus on reducing the average cost of 
placement
[...]
ner’s Service has overspent due to increased pressures on the Leicester 
City and South Leicestershire Coroner’s Service.  Although this was run by the City 
Council it also covered the south area of the County.  Costs were shared between 
the City and County Councils based on the broad population that the service 
applied to. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2016/17 be noted; 
 

(b) That the following additional information be circulated to members of the 
Committee:- 

(i) The cause of the overspend on the M1 Junction 22 scheme; 
(ii) The Financial Times article on the risks facing public finances; 
(iii) The reason for planning delays regarding the Coalville Workspace Project; 
(iv) Details of the highways maintenance schemes that the £5 million identified 

from underspends was used for. 
 

22. Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes Framework.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided details of the 
revised Strategic Plan and sought views on the strategic outcomes that the Council had 
identified as its priorities for Leicestershire.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) Concern was expressed that the Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes Framework 

was a high-level document which lacked detail.  The Commission was advised that 
this was deliberate, as the Plan would form a mechanism for identifying priorities 
and ensuring that the focus was on delivering outcomes for the residents of 
Leicestershire, within available resources.  A performance framework would be 
developed to enable the Council to monitor delivery of the outcomes. 

 
(ii) The Commission supported the outcomes but suggested that they would be defined 

better as aspirations.  This view was acknowledged, but members were assured 
that the Strategic Plan would create an updated framework for more detailed plans 
and str
[...]
ity of life.  There were a number of ways in which the County Council could 
influence this outcome, for example by accessing infrastructure funding through the 
Local Enterprise Partnership for roads to support housing developments.  The 
County Council also had a role in terms of the links between social care and 
housing.  Some concern was expressed that the County Council’s influence over 
the type of housing that developers would build in Leicestershire was limited.  
However, the Council had been involved in the producing the Housing and 
Economic Development Needs Assessment for Leicestershire which provided 
details of the level of affordable homes required and would inform the preparation of 
statutory local plans by individual local planning authorities.  Officers undertook to 
confirm whether this specified the future need for larger and smaller homes. 

 
(vii) Members were assured that environmental issues were a cross cutting theme within 

the Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes Framework.  Different environmental 
issues were referenced in support of each of the five outcomes.  This recognised 
the importance of the environment in improving people’s quality of life. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Chief Executive be requested to take the comments and concerns now 

raised into account when finalising the Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes 
Framework; 

 
(b) That a further report on the Strategic Plan and Single Outcomes Framework be 

submitted to the Commission in September and that the Leader of the Council be 
invited to attend the meeting and answer questions on that item. 

 
23. Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2016-17.  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report, covering the 
period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the fol
[...]
 but it was generally 
successful in prevention complaints from escalating. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Complaints and Compliments Annual Report be noted. 
 

24. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 13 September 
2017 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 

10.30 am - 12.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
19 July 2017 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 13TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

2017/18 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
MONITORING (PERIOD 4) AND INVESTMENT IN PROJECTS 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the 2017/18 

revenue budget and capital programme monitoring position and to provide details of 
proposed investment in two Environment and Transport projects using funding from 
the central inflation contingency, to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 
15th September 2017. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The 2017/18 revenue budget and the 2017/18 to 2020/21 capital programme were 

approved by the County Council at its budget meeting on 22 February 2017 as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). The MTFS is monitored throughout the 
financial year.  
 

3. The Cabinet on 23rd June 2017 approved the following revisions to the 2017/18 
revenue budget: 

 

 MTFS contingency not required: -£4m 

 Inflation contingency – National Living Wage/ Fee Review increases in the Adults 
and Communities department budget not required:-£5m 

 Business rates retained income – returns by districts indicate additional ”local 
share” income due to the County Council: -£1.1m 

 The £10.1m funding released by the changes above was added to the Revenue 
Funding of Capital budget to provide additional funding needed for future capital 
developments to achieve revenue savings and support necessary service 
investment.  
 

4. The Cabinet on 15th September 2017 is 
[...]
om underspends 

on other schemes.

Acceleration from 2018/19. Tender exercise is underway and expected to be completed 

in September 2017. Provisional profile of spend is £100k in 2017/18 and £350k in 

2018/19.

41



School Condition Grant - adjustment for final allocation 24

Adults & Communities

Disabled Facilities Capital Grant - adjustment for final allocation 350

Environment and Transportation - Transport

Melton Eastern Distributor Road - removal of grant, now revenue -800

Speed Awareness Pilot - funded from MTFS c/fwd from 2016/17 500

Corporate Resources

Anstey Frith Cottages - funded from Future Capital Development 

earmarked fund. 479

Sub Total 10,516

Overall Total 14,134

42



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 13TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to explain the overall financial position faced by the 
County Council, the approach to updating the current Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS), and to advise members of a recent announcement by the 
Government with regard to 100% business rates retention pilots for 2018/19.  
 

2. This report is also being submitted to the Cabinet on 15th September 2017. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
3.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/21 was approved by the 

County Council in February 2017. Over the autumn and winter of 2017 it will be 
reviewed and updated.  
 

4. The Cabinet will be asked to approve the draft MTFS for consultation in December 
2017.  All Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Scrutiny Commission will 
consider the MTFS in late January 2018 and the Cabinet will then make a final 
recommendation to the County Council in February 2018. 

 
Background 

 
5.  The financial position faced by the County Council is both serious and extremely 

challenging. This is particularly so for a low funded authority such as 
Leicestershi
[...]
xtend their 100% business rates retention pilot 
programme to all local authorities for 2018/19.  There are five current 100% pilots 
which have been in operation since 1 April 2017. 
 

21. 100% pilots retain all locally-collected business rates.  The creation of the pilots 
will be “fiscally neutral” at baseline, but authorities will gain from retaining 100% of 
growth in their business rates income, above baseline growth.  The safety net 
threshold for the pilots will be set at 97% of the baseline funding (instead of 92.5% 
as now), however it is likely that the ‘no detriment’ clause included in the first wave 
of pilots will no longer be available. 
  

22. Not all bids may be successful and there is likely to be a competitive process.  
Applications from two tier areas and those with a current pooling arrangement (as 
in Leicester and Leicestershire) are being encouraged.     

 
23. To be accepted as a pilot for 2018/19, agreement must be secured locally from all 

relevant authorities to be designated as a pool for 2018/19 and set out proposals 
for using any additional business rates income.  Applications are required to be 
submitted by 27 October 2017, with a decision on the successful pilots to be 
announced in December.   
 

24. Modelling will be undertaken to review options and where appropriate a bid 
submitted to DCLG.  Given the timescales the Cabinet will be recommended to 
authorise the Director of Finance, following consultation with the Lead Member for 
Corporate Resources, to submit an application and if successful to enter a pilot for 
100% business rates retention in 2018/19.   
 
Recommendation 

  
25. The Scrutiny Commission is recommended to: 

 
a) Note the significant financial challenge faced by the County Council; 

 
b) Note the approach outlined in the report to updating the MTFS. 
 
c) Note the opportunity for the County Council to submit an application to 

pilot 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19. 
 

Equality and Human Rig
[...]
)). 
 

(vi)  In respect of the purchase and development of 
Investment Properties, power, following consultation 
with the Corporate Asset Investment Fund Advisory 
Board, to agree to purchase and develop land using 
funding allocated to the Corporate Asset Investment 
Fund (CAIF) and/or for Future Developments provided 
that such decisions are in line with the CAIF Strategy.  
 

New (vi). 
To refer to land for 
investment purposes. 

  

Note: References to “land” in the above paragraphs include buildings, as well as existing and new rights and interests in both land and 
buildings. 
 

 

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017.
	8 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (period 4) and Investment in Projects
	P4 Appendix 1 Budget Monitoring summary 17-18
	P4 Appendix 2 rev variances
	P4 Appendix 3 - LAC Service Pressures Action Plan
	P4 Appendix 4 Capital Monitoring Table Summary
	P4 Appendix 5 capital variances v2

	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update.
	10 Draft Corporate Asset Investment Fund Strategy 2017/18.
	CAIF Strategy Appendix A
	CAIF Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 13 September 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Dr. T. Eynon CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. T. J. Richardson CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. D. Slater CC 
 

 
25. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 20017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

26. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

27. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

28. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

29. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members who were also district councillors declared a personal interest in all items on 
the agenda. 
 

30. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

31. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 



 
 

 

 

 
32. 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (period 4) and Investment in 

Projects  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided members with an update on the 2017/18 revenue budget and capital 
programme monitoring position and provided details of proposed investment in two 
Environment and Transport projects using funding from the central inflation contingency, 
to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 15 September 2017.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The overspend on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs Block was 

currently funded from the DSG earmarked fund.  However, this fund was low and 
not likely to be topped up.  There were also other demands on the earmarked fund.  
Although the Department for Education allowed overspends to be carried forward, 
the risk of doing so was felt to be too high. 

 
(ii) In July the Government had announced an increase in school funding and proposed 

the introduction of a new national funding formula.  It was currently processing 
feedback from the consultation and an announcement was expected later in the 
month.  It was noted that the biggest risk to the County Council of the new funding 
formula was that the ability to transfer funds from the schools block into the High 
Needs Block would be most. 

 
(iii) Concern was expressed that there was an overspend in the Children and Families 

Service directorate budget due to the number of interim positions.  The Commission 
was advised that the delay in recruitment had been largely caused by the need to 
finalise the Ofsted action plan and related staffing requirements, rather than any 
issues relating to the Council’s HR function. 

 
(iv) The County Council had a long term aim to reduce the number of people in 

residential and nursing care.  A reduction of 25 people had been achieved during 
the previous year.  It was confirmed that, when the Help to Live at Home domiciliary 
care service had been introduced, the capacity in the home care market had 
reduced and caused a temporary increase in the use of residential care.  However, 
the position had since stabilised.  The tenders for the three vacant lots had recently 
been awarded and the service would go live in November for those areas.  A 
detailed report on the matter would be submitted to the next meeting of the Adults 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
(v) The additional funding for repairing potholes would enable a pilot scheme to be 

rolled out across the county, whereby a team would be dispatched to repair a 
pothole within 14 days of it being reported, instead of a Highways Inspector being 
sent out to assess and prioritise it.  The benefit of this approach was that it was 
more responsive; the risk was that the asset management approach to the area 
taken by Highways Inspectors would be lost.  The new approach to potholes would 
be evaluated to ensure that the risks did not outweigh the benefits. 

 
(vi) It was suggested that the ‘report it’ app needed further development, particularly as 

it only allowed the service user to upload a single photo of the issues.  Officers 
undertook to feed this issue back to the Department. 



 
 

 

 

 
(vii) Concern was expressed that some pothole repairs were of poor quality.  Members 

were advised that supervisors signed off work once it was completed and that spot 
checks of repairs were also undertaken.  In addition, periodic inspections of a whole 
area were undertaken.  Some repairs were only temporary and would be followed 
up later with a permanent solution. 

 
(viii) At the Local Government Association conference, £2.3 billion of funding for roads 

maintained by local authorities was announced.  The Commission was advised that 
the County Council had already been successful in bidding for funding for the 
Melton Relief Road and had developed a number of other bids for various funding 
streams.  The County Council had a good track record in this area as it had 
invested in advance design and had well developed business cases prepared.  
However, with the continuation of austerity it would become difficult for the County 
Council to continue to provide match funding for bids. 

 
(ix) The Commission welcomed the additional funding to enable the Council to manage 

school parking issues and noted that this was to enable the Council to assess sites 
and develop proposals for improvements, for example to make a site compliant with 
a Traffic Regulation Order so that it could then be enforced.  It was agreed that 
enforcement was key issue and members were pleased to note that enforcement 
options, such as roving enforcement officers, were being considered.  A report on 
school parking issues, including the establishment of parking or safety champions in 
schools, would be submitted to the Environment and Transport Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in November. 

 
(x) With regard to capital schemes and projects, members requested that local 

members be kept informed of any developments in their electoral division. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the 2017/18 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme monitoring position 
and proposed investment in projects be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the meeting of the Cabinet on 15 
September 2017; 

 
(c) That the report on school parking issues to the Environment and Transport 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting in November be circulated to all 
members of the County Council for information. 

 
33. Medium Term Financial Strategy Update.  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
explained the overall financial position faced by the County Council. The approach to 
updating the current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and advised members of a 
recent announcement by the Government with regard to 100% business rates retention 
pilots for 2018/19.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 



 
 

 

 

(i) In response to a query regarding the level of reliance on the fair funding campaign 
and the implications of an unsuccessful outcome, the Commission was advised 
that officers had exercised caution and were not assuming a successful outcome 
when undertaking financial forecasting.  However, the campaign was going well 
and if successful would significantly reduce the funding gap. 

 
(ii) Members requested data showing additional income generated for the Council 

through the development of new homes in Leicestershire, along with additional 
expenditure incurred.  It would be useful to see this as an average per new home 
per year.  Officers undertook to provide this information and advised that, in the 
context of the whole budget, there was generally a circa two percent increase to 
the annual tax base each year but the County Council was still required to make 
significant savings. 

 
(iii) Concern was expressed that, whilst the report stated that district councils would 

not review council tax collection, this was not accurate as district councils 
continually reviewed their arrangements.  However, the Commission was advised 
that this referred to a full, external review, which had been requested and would be 
paid for by the County Council and would include forecasting, collection and 
policy.  District Treasurers had rejected that.  With regard to forecasting, it had 
been identified that for some districts this did not reflect housing growth and could 
be inaccurate.  This had a significant effect on the County Council’s ability to set 
an accurate budget.  Department of Communities and Local Government 
performance data showed collection rates were average but it was expected that, 
for a fairly affluent county such as Leicestershire, performance would be in the top 
quartile.  Policy issues related to the need to have tighter controls over council tax 
discounts.  It was acknowledged that some of these issues had been accepted by 
district councils but disappointing that they had rejected the proposal to undertake 
an external review.   

 
(iv) The proposal to undertake an external review of council tax collection was also 

supported by the Police and Fire services, as precepting authorities.  The 
advantages to an external review were the breadth of knowledge that such 
reviewers had, their understanding of the system and examples of best practice.  
Some members of the Commission supported the proposal for an external review 
and requested that the issue be raised again with district councils, with the offer of 
a member panel including representation from both the County and district 
councils to oversee the review. 

 
(v) With regard to council tax discounts, it was confirmed that individual district 

councils each set their own policy.  It was acknowledged that this enabled each 
council to reflect local circumstances but it would be useful for the County Council 
to understand how each policy was applied and enforced, due to the effect that it 
had on the County Council’s budget. 

 
(vi) Members welcomed the intention to submit a bid to pilot 100% business rates 

retention in 2018/19, noting that as a one year pilot it could not be used to address 
ongoing revenue pressures.  Some concern was expressed that it would not be 
possible to support both the fair funding campaign and the 100% business rates 
retention pilot; however, members were advised that the 100% business rates 
retention pilot was intended to be an incentive to develop growth and did not 
preclude some redistribution of funding in a fairer way.  It would be important for a 



 
 

 

 

discussion to take place with the Government to clarify the intention behind the 
pilots and how they were expected to work. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the significant financial challenge faced by the County Council be noted; 
 

(b) That the approach outlined in the report to updating the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy be noted; 

 
(c) That the opportunity for the County Council to submit an application to pilot 100% 

Business Rates Retention in 2018/19 be noted; 
 

(d) That the comments now made be submitted to the meeting of the Cabinet on 15 
September 2017. 

 
34. Draft Corporate Asset Investment Fund Strategy 2017/18.  

 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which would 
be submitted to the Cabinet on 15 September 2017 to seek the Cabinet’s approval to the 
proposed Corporate Asset Investment Fund Strategy which set out the approach to future 
asset investments using the Council’s Corporate Asset Investment Fund (CAIF).  A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The Commission welcomed the draft CAIF Strategy and supported the intention to 

increase the County Council’s income.  In particular, the proposal to rely on the 
2003 Act rather than set up a company for the Council’s investment activities was 
welcomed. 
 

(ii) The Commission was pleased to note that the rates of return would be reviewed 
regularly to ensure that inflation rates were reflected accurately.  Members were 
also reassured that the property value of the estate was reviewed annually. 

 
(iii) The Governance process for the acquisition of or investment in assets was that, 

subject to the Strategy being approved by the Cabinet, the Corporate Asset 
Investment Fund Advisory Board (comprising members of the Cabinet) would 
receive a detailed report, including external advice, in relation to each project.  This 
Board was advisory and all decisions would either be taken by the Director of 
Corporate Resources using his delegated powers or referred to the Cabinet if 
necessary.  An annual report detailing the projects undertaken during the year, 
return on investment, successes and those that had not worked would be submitted 
to the Cabinet and Scrutiny Commission alongside the final revenue and capital 
outturn position.  The Commission requested that local members should also be 
kept informed of any developments in their electoral divisions and that minutes of 
the Board meetings be shared with Commission members. 

 
(iv) Members identified a potential conflict of interest between maximising the income of 

the County Council and acting in the best interests of local communities.  This was 
acknowledged, however if the County Council did not increase its income it would 
need to identify additional savings which could have a greater detrimental effect on 
communities. 



 
 

 

 

 
(v) It was confirmed that all large investments were let on a full repairing lease to 

minimise the County Council’s liabilities.  It was accepted that small businesses 
were often not able to take responsibility for repairs to buildings so these properties 
were let on an internal repairing lease.  The management of properties was 
undertaken in-house although external advice was available. 

 
(vi) With regard to the Coalville Workspace, the Commission was advised that all 

schemes had made immediate losses and funding from the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership had been required to fill the funding gap.  A 
re-evaluation of all the projects had therefore been undertaken to ensure that the 
schemes were sustainable.  Most of the work that had already been undertaken 
remained relevant so costs were kept to a minimum.  One of the properties would 
be disposed of as it was more suited to an owner-occupier. 

 
(vii) With regard to the development at Leaders Farm, the County Council was close to 

finalising terms with the agreed tenant.  A planning application had already been 
submitted.  It was expected that the development works would commence in Spring 
2018. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the draft Corporate Asset Investment Fund Strategy and approach to future 
asset investments be supported; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the meeting of the Cabinet on 15 
September 2017. 

 
35. Dates of future meetings.  

 
It was noted that the future meetings of the Commission would be held on the following 
dates:- 
 
Wednesday 15 November at 2.00pm 
Wednesday 24 January 2018 at 10.30am 
Wednesday 7 March at 10.30am 
Wednesday 6 June at 10.30am 
Wednesday 12 September at 10.30am 
Wednesday 14 November at 10.30am. 
 
 
 

10.30 am - 12.55 pm CHAIRMAN 
13 September 2017 

 


